at least ten million naira (N10M) but not up to 
hundred million naira (N100M) and employment 
of ten (10) to forty-nine (49) persons. Whereas, 
medium scales acquired assets minimum of 
hundred million naira (N100M) but below one 
thousand million (N1000M) and employ from fifty 
(50) to one hundred and ninety-nine (199) 
persons.  

Consequently, performance refers to achievement 
in one particular field of activity. The indication of 
performance shows how an individual or groups 
attain a final conclusion in order to achieve a goal 
(Mahmudova & Kovacs, 2018). Eniola and